Nonlinear Dyn (2015) 80:397–412
DOI 10.1007/s11071-014-1877-0
ORIGINAL PAPER
Integrated guidance and control for reusable launch vehicle
in reentry phase
Bailing Tian · Wenru Fan · Qun Zong
Received: 19 April 2014 / Accepted: 21 December 2014 / Published online: 7 January 2015
© Springer Science+Business Media Dordrecht 2015

[λmin (P) λmin (P)]
p−1
2p
V
3p−1
2p (48)
if �1 = �2 = 0. It follows from 0.5 < p < 1 that
we obtain 3p−1
2p ∈ (0.5, 1). According to Lemma 1, it
can be concluded that z1, z2 → 0 in finite time. This
completes the proof. ��
References
1. Fahroo, F., Doman, D.: A direct method for approach and
landing trajectory reshaping with failure effect estimation.
In: AIAA Guidance, Navigation and Control Conference,
AIAA-2004-4772 (2004)
2. Alexandre, F., David, H., Ali, Z.: Robust fault diagnosis for
atmospheric reentry vehicles: a case study. IEEE Trans. Syst.
Man Cybern. Part A Syst. Hum. 40(5), 886–899 (2010)
3. Morio, V., Cazaurang, F., Zolghadri, A., et al.: Onboard path

method. J. Spacecr. Rockets 48(3), 433–455 (2011)
20. Zong, Q., Tian, B.L., Dou, L.Q., et al.: Ascent phase trajec-
tory optimization for vehicle with space restricted. Trans.
Jpn. Soc. Aeronaut. Space Sci. 54(183), 37–43 (2011)
21. Benson, D.A., Huntington, G.T., Thorvaldsen, T.P.: Direct
trajectory optimization and costate estimation via an orthog-
onal collocation method. J. Guid. Control Dyn. 29(6), 1435–
1440 (2006)
22. Hodel, A.S., Hall, C.E.: Variable-structure PID control to
prevent integrator windup. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 48(2),
442–451 (2001)
23. Smith, R., Ahmed, A., Hadaegh, F.Y.: The design of a robust
parametrically varying attitude controller for the X-33 vehi-
cle. In: AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control Confer-
ence and Exhibit, Denver, CO, 14–17 August 2000, paper
no. AIAA-2000-4158 (2000)
24. Lian, B.H., Bang, H.C., Hurtado, J.E.: Adaptive backstep-
ping control based autopilot design for reentry vehicles.
In: AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control Conference,
Providence, Rhode Island, 16–19 August 2004, paper no.
AIAA-2004-5328 (2004)
25. Farrell, J., Sharma, M., Polycarpou, M.: Backstepping-based
flight control with adaptive function approximation. J. Guid.
Control Dyn. 28(6), 1089–1102 (2005)
26. Zhu, J.J., Hodel, A., Scott, A. et al.: X-33 entry flight con-
troller design by trajectory linearization-a singular perturba-
tional approach. In: American Astronautical Society Guid-
ance and Control Conference, Breckenridge, CO, January
31–February 4 2001, pp. 151–170 (2001)
27. Bevaqua, T., Best, E., Huizenga, A. et al.: Improved trajec-
tory linearization flight controller for reusable launch vehi-
cles. In: AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting and Exhibit,
Reno, Nevada. 5–8 January 11 2004, paper no. AIAA-2004-
875 (2004)
28. Georgie, J., Valasek, J.: Evaluation of longitudinal desired
dynamics for dynamic Inversion controlled generic re-entry
vehicles. J. Guid. Control Dyn. 26(5), 811–819 (2003)
29. Ito, D., Ward, D.T., Valasek, J.: Robust dynamic inversion
controller design and analysis for the X-38. In: AIAA Con-
ference on Guidance, Navigation and Control, Canada, 6–9
August, 2001, paper no. AIAA-2001-4380 (2001)
30. Huang, J., Sun, L.N., Han, Z.Z., et al.: Adaptive terminal
sliding mode control for nonlinear differential inclusion sys-
tems with disturbance. Nonlinear Dyn. 72(1–2), 221–228
(2013)

46. Bollino, K.P.: High fidelity real-time trajectory optimization
for reusable launch vehicles. Ph.D Thesis, Naval Postgrad-
uate School (2006)
47. Bhat, S.P., Bernstein, D.S.: Finite-time stability of contin-
uous autonomous systems. SIAM J. Control Optim. 38(3),
751–766 (2000)
48. Moreno, J.A., Osorio, M.: Strict Lyapunov functions for
the super-twisting algorithm. IEEE Trans. Autom. Control
57(4), 1035–1040 (2012)
49. Khalil, H.K.: Nonlinear System, 3rd edn. Prentice Hall,
Englewood Cliffs (2001)
50. Recasens, J.J., Chu, Q.P., Mulder, J.A.: Robust model pre-
dictive control of a feedback linearized system for a lifting-
body reentry vehicle. In: AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and
Control Conference and Exhibit, San Francisco, California,
AIAA-2005-6147 (2005)
51. Estrada, A., Loria, A., Santiesteban, R., et al.: Cascaded-
based stabilization of time-varying systems using 2nd-order
sliding modes. IMA J. Math. Control Inf. 30(1), 115–128
(2013)